



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MAY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

: PRESENT :

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

I.A. NO. 2 OF 2019
IN
CRL. P.No. 4130 of 2019

Between:

1. Kanapatruni Rakesh, S/o. Kondalrao.
2. Seelam Srinivas, S/o. Nageswararao.

..Petitioners/Petitioners

AND

1. State: SHO, II Town L & O P.S., Rajahmundry, through Public Prosecutor, High Court of A.P. Amaravathi.
2. C.P.Reddy Automobiles, A Registered Partnership Firm, rep by its Managing Partner, Ch.N.G.S.Prasada Reddy, S/o. Peri Reddy, D.No. 6-5-4, Main Road, Inniespet, Rajahmundry.
3. G.S.R.Murthy, S/o. Vygreswara Rao
(R.3 is not necessary party)

...Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C. praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings of CC.No. 68 of 2013 on the file of the court of VI Addl. Judicial First Class Magistrate at Rajahmundry, pending disposal of Crl.P.No. 4130/2019 on the file of the High Court.

AND

The Petition coming on for hearing upon perusing the petition and grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 22/08/2019, 16-09-2019, 18-02-2020, 19.03.2020, 01-10-2020, 07.12.2021 & 23.02.2022 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P.Rajesh Babu, Advocate for the Petitioners and of the Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

**"Interim order granted earlier is extended till 23.06.2022.
List on 16.06.2022."**

// TRUE COPY

**Sd/- B. NARASINGA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The VI Addl. Judicial First Class Magistrate at Rajahmundry, E.G.District.
2. The Station House Officer, II Town L & O P.S., Rajahmundry, E.G.District.
3. Two CCs to the Public Prosecutor, High Court, A.P.(OUT)
4. One CC to Sri P.Rajesh Babu, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One Spare copy.

MSB

HIGH COURT

SRS,J

DATE: 06.05.2022

NOTE: LIST ON 16.06.2022

ORDER

IA.NO. 2 OF 2019
IN
CRL.P. NO. 4130 OF 2019

INTERIM ORDER EXTENSION

